
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Board of Education Members  
 
Mrs. Mary Givens, President 
Ms. Carol Russell, Vice President  
Mr. Michael Cummins, Member 
Mr. Scott Grasser, Member 
Mrs. Jane Landstra, Member 
Mrs. Barbara Story, Member 
Mr. Mike Price, Member 
 
Our Board members obtain certification 
through the Missouri School Boards 
Association.  This certification requires 16 
hours of training for newly elected Board 
members.  All Board members have 
become “Certified Board Members” through 
this process. 
 
District Administration 
 
Dr. Bernard J. DuBray, Superintendent 
  
District Administrative Offices 
110 Virgil Street 
O’Fallon, Missouri 63366 
(636) 240-2072 
 
Dr. Patty Corum, Personnel 
Dr. Richard Craven, Special Services 
Mr. Mike Clemens, Admin. Services 
Mrs. Kim Carter, Student Personnel Services 
Mrs. Jackie Floyd, Curriculum 
Mr. Bill Weber, Facilities & Construction 
Mrs. Cindy Reilmann, Chief Financial Officer 
Mrs. Laura Musket, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
MISSION STATEMENT 

 
The mission of the Fort Zumwalt School District 
is to assure that its students, regardless of 
ability or economic level, are provided an 
education in such a positive and safe learning 
environment that all reach their potential.  A 
strong commitment is made to promote the 
virtues of democracy, citizenship, self-discipline, 
the work ethic and the need to respect all 
members of society. 

 
Fort Zumwalt  

School District 
NORTH HIGH SCHOOL 

ANNUAL REPORT CARD 
2006 

 
 

Home of the Panthers 
Colors: Green & Gold 

 
1230 Tom Ginnever Blvd. 
O’Fallon, Missouri 63366 

 
636-272-4447/379-2902 

FAX:  636-272-6124 
 

    Mr. Joe Sutton, Principal 
 
       FURTHER INFORMATION CAN  
             BE OBTAINED ON THE  
             FOLLOWING WEBSITE: 

DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY 
AND SECONDARY EDUCATION        
      http://dese.mo.gov 
 

 
Unless otherwise noted, the  

latest statistics provided here are  
for the 2005-06 academic year. 

 
For more information about the  
Fort Zumwalt School District,  

visit our website:    
www.fzschools.org 

 
About Our School 

 
     Grades Served ………………..…...9–12 
     Enrollment ..………………………..1,268 
     Average Daily Attendance…...….. 97.6% 



       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Certification of Staff 
  
Regular Teacher Certificates …….…….  100% 
 
Master’s Degree or Above……….……..41.60% 
 
Average Years of Experience.………….…. 13.8 
 

Staffing Ratios 
 
 Students to Regular Classroom Teachers.…24           
 
 Students to Administrators ..………………..297 
 
 Students to All Professional Staff ..…………17 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Number of Students Continuing Education  
in Post-Secondary Programs: 

 
Number of Graduates: 262 

Graduation Rate: 86.5% 
Entering a Four-Year 

College/University 
29.4% 

Entering a Two-Year 
College/University 

41.3% 
Entering a Non-College 

Institution 
9.6% 

Entering the  
Work Force 

15.1% 
 Entering the Military 

4.1% 
 
 
 

College Admissions Testing (ACT) 
 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 
% of Grads Scoring  
At or Above  
National Average 

 
31.5% 

 
39.7% 

 
29.3% 

 
39.7% 

 
32.8% 

# of Grads  
Taking ACT 

 
160 

 
165 

 
137 

 
174 

 
166 

% of Grads  
Taking ACT 

 
67.2% 

 
72.1% 

 
63.7% 

 
72.8% 

 
63.0% 

Composite ACT Score 20.1 21.2 20.8 21.0 20.7 

 
 
Key Performance Indicators 
 
      Dropout Rate 
 

NHS:  3.0% District:  2.3% State:  4.0% 
 
 

 

Certification of Staff 
 
Regular Teacher Certificates……….……..98.7% 
 
Master’s Degree or Above…………….…..61.3% 
 
Average Years of Experience………….….12.5 

Staffing Ratios 
 
Students to Regular Classroom Teachers……24
 
Students to Administrators……………………317
 
Students to All Professional Staff……………..16 
 

Achievement Data 
Missouri Assessment Program 

(MAP) 
 

NORTH HIGH SCHOOL 
 
 
Communication  
Arts 

LND Below 
Basic 

Basic Proficient Advanced 

Grade 11 
North High 
State 

 
4.3% 
2.3% 

 
12.7% 
10.2% 

 
49.0% 
47.1% 

 
30.5% 
31.7% 

 
7.9% 
11.0% 

 
Mathematics LND Below 

Basic 
Basic Proficient Advanced 

Grade 10 
North High 
State 

 
1.9% 
1.2% 

 
18.0% 
24.4% 

 
34.7% 
33.2% 

 
36.6% 
32.1% 

 
10.7% 
10.3% 

 
A complete analysis of all MAP test results  
is available upon request from the school  
office. This analysis includes detailed 
breakdowns for our school in each subject 
area. 
 
 
Communication Arts – AYP 

AYP 
GROUPS All Asian Black Hispanic Indian Pac 

Isl 
AYP MET? Y - - - . - 
 

AYP 
GROUPS White Other FRL IEP LEP 

AYP MET? Y - - NN . 

 
Mathematics-AYP 

AYP 
GROUPS All Asian Black Hispanic Indian Pac 

Isl 
AYP MET? Y - - - . - 
 

AYP 
GROUPS White Other FRL IEP LEP 

AYP MET? Y . - - - 

 
AYP MET Symbols: 
   Y – Annual Proficiency Target Met 
   CI – Annual Proficiency Target Met with confidence interval 
   S – Annual Proficiency Target Met using Safe Harbor provision 
   formula 
   SC – Annual Proficiency Target Met using the confidence interval  
   for Safe Harbor 
AYP NOT MET Symbols: 
   N* - Annual Proficiency Target Met but did not have a participation 
   rate of at least 95% 
   NC – Annual Proficiency Target Met with the confidence interval 
   but did not have a  
   participation rate of at least 95% 
   NP – Annual Proficiency Target Not Met 
   NN – Annual Proficiency Target Not Met and participation rate was 
   less than 95% 
 
   (-) – fewer than 30 or 50 students assessed for that group 
   (.) – no students assessed for that group 
 

 


