Board of Education Members

Mrs. Mary Givens, President Ms. Carol Russell, Vice President Mr. Michael Cummins, Member Mr. Scott Grasser, Member Mrs. Jane Landstra, Member Mrs. Barbara Story, Member Mr. Mike Price, Member

Our Board members obtain certification through the Missouri School Boards Association. This certification requires 16 hours of training for newly elected Board members. All Board members have become *"Certified Board Members"* through this process.

District Administration

Dr. Bernard J. DuBray, Superintendent

District Administrative Offices 110 Virgil Street O'Fallon, Missouri 63366 (636) 240-2072

Dr. Patty Corum, Personnel Dr. Richard Craven, Special Services Mr. Mike Clemens, Admin. Services Mrs. Kim Carter, Student Personnel Services Mrs. Jackie Floyd, Curriculum Mr. Bill Weber, Facilities & Construction Mrs. Cindy Reilmann, Chief Financial Officer Mrs. Laura Musket, Administrative Assistant

MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of the Fort Zumwalt School District is to assure that its students, regardless of ability or economic level, are provided an education in such a positive and safe learning environment that all reach their potential. A strong commitment is made to promote the virtues of democracy, citizenship, self-discipline, the work ethic and the need to respect all members of society.

Fort Zumwalt School District NORTH HIGH SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT CARD 2006



Home of the Panthers Colors: Green & Gold

1230 Tom Ginnever Blvd. O'Fallon, Missouri 63366

636-272-4447/379-2902 FAX: 636-272-6124

Mr. Joe Sutton, Principal

FURTHER INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED ON THE FOLLOWING WEBSITE: DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION http://dese.mo.gov

Unless otherwise noted, the latest statistics provided here are for the 2005-06 academic year.

For more information about the Fort Zumwalt School District, visit our website: www.fzschools.org

About Our School

Grades Served	9–12
Enrollment	.1,268
Average Daily Attendance	97.6%

Certification of Staff

Regular Teacher Certificates98.7	'%
Master's Degree or Above61.3	%
Average Years of Experience12.5	

Staffing Ratios

Students to Regular Classroom Teachers24
Students to Administrators
Students to All Professional Staff16

Number of Students Continuing Education in Post-Secondary Programs:

Number of Graduates: 262 Graduation Rate: 86.5%

Entering a Four-Year	Entering a Two-Year				
College/University	College/University				
29.4%	41.3%				
Entering a Non-College	Entering the				
Institution	Work Force				
9.6%	15.1%				
Entering the Military					
4.1%					

College Admissions Testing (ACT)

-			-	• •	
	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006
% of Grads Scoring At or Above National Average	31.5%	39.7%	29.3%	39.7%	32.8%
# of Grads Taking ACT	160	165	137	174	166
% of Grads Taking ACT	67.2%	72.1%	63.7%	72.8%	63.0%
Composite ACT Score	20.1	21.2	20.8	21.0	20.7

Key Performance Indicators

Dropout Rate

NHS: 3.0%	District: 2.3%	State: 4.0%
NHO: 3.0%	DISTRICT: 2.5%	State: 4.0%

Achievement Data Missouri Assessment Program (MAP)

NORTH HIGH SCHOOL

Communication Arts	LND	Below Basic	Basic	Proficient	Advanced
Grade 11 North High State	4.3% 2.3%	12.7% 10.2%	49.0% 47.1%	30.5% 31.7%	7.9% 11.0%

Mathematics	LND	Below Basic	Basic	Proficient	Advanced
Grade 10 North High State	1.9% 1.2%	18.0% 24.4%	34.7% 33.2%	36.6% 32.1%	10.7% 10.3%

A complete analysis of all MAP test results is available upon request from the school office. This analysis includes detailed breakdowns for our school in each subject area.

Communication Arts – AYP

AYP GROUPS	All	Asian	Black	Hispanic	Indian	Pac Isl
AYP MET?	Y	-	-	-		-

AYP GROUPS	White	Other	FRL	IEΡ	LEP
AYP MET?	Y	-	-	NN	

Mathematics-AYP

AYP GROUPS	All	Asian	Black	Hispanic	Indian	Pac Isl
AYP MET?	Y	-	-	-		-

AYP GROUPS	White	Other	FRL	IEΡ	LEP
AYP MET?	Y	•	-	-	-

AYP MET Symbols:

Y – Annual Proficiency Target Met

CI – Annual Proficiency Target Met with confidence interval

S – Annual Proficiency Target Met using Safe Harbor provision formula

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{SC}}$ – Annual Proficiency Target Met using the confidence interval for Safe Harbor

AYP NOT MET Symbols:

 N^{\ast} - Annual Proficiency Target Met but did not have a participation rate of at least 95%

NC – Annual Proficiency Target Met with the confidence interval but did not have a

participation rate of at least 95%

NP – Annual Proficiency Target Not Met

 $\rm NN$ – Annual Proficiency Target Not Met and participation rate was less than 95%

(-) - fewer than 30 or 50 students assessed for that group

(.) – no students assessed for that group